Company’s actual financial operations would have been had the acquisitions been consummated on January 1, 2013,
nor does it represent the future operations of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement does not represent the Company’s results of operations for
any future date or period. Actual future results could be materially different from these pro forma results. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial
statements of the Company and the related management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 filed on March 31,
2014. In addition, the combined statement of revenue and certain expenses of EON and Pavilion contained elsewhere
in this Form 8-K/A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC. - Form 8-K/A

10

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Berkshire
Income Realty,
Inc.

EON and
Pavilion
(e)

Notes Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rental $73,191,622 $9,893,022 $83,084,644
Utility reimbursement 3,441,604 345,967 3,787,571
Other 3,398,904 538,287 3,937,191
Total revenue 80,032,130 10,777,276 90,809,406
Expenses:
Operating 18,433,143 1,679,936 20,113,079
Maintenance 4,516,367 488,271 5,004,638
Real estate taxes 7,677,392 1,463,072 9,140,464
General and administrative 2,504,227 — 2,504,227
Management fees 4,824,959 431,091 (a) 5,256,050
Incentive advisory fees 2,494,013 — 2,494,013
Depreciation 25,481,041 4,731,359 (b) 30,212,400
Interest, inclusive of amortization of deferred financing
fees 26,459,722 2,879,955 (c) 29,339,677

Amortization of acquired in-place leases and tenant
relationships 5,377 1,494,867 (d) 1,500,244

Total expenses 92,396,241 13,168,551 105,564,792
Loss before equity in income of unconsolidated
multifamily entities (12,364,111 ) (2,391,275 ) (14,755,386 )

Equity in income of unconsolidated multifamily entities 888,778 — 888,778
Loss from continuing operations $ (11,475,333 ) $ (2,391,275 ) $ (13,866,608 )

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
properties (107,292 ) — (107,292 )

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
Operating Partnership (391,968 ) — (391,968 )

Preferred dividend (6,700,775 ) — (6,700,775 )
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to the
Company $ (18,675,368 ) $ (2,391,275 ) $ (21,066,643 )

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to the
Company per common share, basic and diluted $ (13.28 ) $ (14.98 )

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 1,406,196 1,406,196

The accompanying notes are an integral part to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC. - Form 8-K/A

11

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to the Consolidated Statement of Operations of the Company